

## City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 0223-2013 **Version**: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 1/15/2013 In control: Public Safety & Judiciary Committee

On agenda: 5/20/2013 Final action: 5/23/2013

Title: To authorize and direct the Finance and Management Director to sell a containment vessel that is of

no further value to the Division of Fire, to the Ashland County Commissioners Office for the sum of \$1.00, and to waive the provisions of the City Code relating to the sale of City-owned property. (\$1.00)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

## Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/23/2013	1	CITY CLERK	Attest	
5/21/2013	1	MAYOR	Signed	
5/20/2013	1	COUNCIL PRESIDENT	Signed	
5/20/2013	1	Columbus City Council	Approved	Pass
5/13/2013	1	Columbus City Council	Read for the First Time	

**BACKGROUND:** This legislation authorizes the sale of a containment vessel, brass tagged as BT 9338, that is of no further value to the Division of Fire, to the Ashland County Commissioners Office for the sum of \$1.00. This vessel is no longer used by the Fire Division for Bomb Squad operations, and is of no further value to the City of Columbus Division of Fire.

In recent years, the Columbus Fire Bomb Squad has acquired specialized equipment to vastly improve the efficiency of their operations, including a recently acquired containment vessel. The old containment vessel was reserved for back-up use, but has yet to be called into service and has sat idle. While this equipment is no longer used by the Fire Division, the Ashland County Commissioners Office has expressed an interest in purchasing this vessel for use in it's Bomb Squad operations. Fleet Management has approved the disposal of this vessel.

**Bid Information:** N/A

**Contract Compliance:** N/A

**FISCAL IMPACT:** This ordinance authorizes the sale of a containment vessel to the Ashland County Commissioners Office for the sum of \$1.00.

To authorize and direct the Finance and Management Director to sell a containment vessel that is of no further value to the Division of Fire, to the Ashland County Commissioners Office for the sum of \$1.00, and to waive the provisions of the City Code relating to the sale of City-owned property. (\$1.00)

WHEREAS, the Ashland County Commissioners Office has expressed a desire to purchase a containment vessel that is of no further value to the Division of Fire; and

File #: 0223-2013, Version: 1

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Safety and the Division of Fire has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Columbus and the citizens of the central Ohio area to allow the purchase of this containment vessel for the sum of \$1.00, by the Ashland County Commissioners Office; Now, therefore

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS

**SECTION 1.** That the Finance and Management Director be and is hereby authorized and directed to sell a containment vessel that is of no further value to the Division of Fire to the Ashland County Commissioners Office for the sum of \$1.00.

**SECTION 2.** That this Council finds it is in the best interest of the City of Columbus that the provisions of Section 329.30 of the Columbus City Code, relating to the sale of City owned personal property be and they are hereby waived to permit the sale of this equipment.

**SECTION 3.** That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.